Public Document Pack
Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

21 October 2013
Pleasurama Site Dev Review/TFG/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
01843 577186
charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk

PLEASURAMA SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TASK & FINISH GROUP
31 OCTOBER 2013
A meeting of the Pleasurama Site Development Review Task & Finish Group will be held at
7.00 pm on Thursday, 31 October 2013 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil
Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Councillor Hornus (Chairman); Councillors: Binks, Campbell, Driver, Harrison, Marson,
Nicholson and Worrow

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

4.

PLEASURAMA SITE DEVELOPMENT - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (Pages 5 - 16)
Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
PLEASURAMA SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TASK & FINISH GROUP
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2013 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

5.

Present:

Councillor Neil Hornus (Chairman); Councillors Binks, Campbell,
Driver, Harrison, Marson and Nicholson

In Attendance:

Councillors King and D Green

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Worrow.

6.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interests.

7.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 18 July 2013 be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
ORDER OF BUSINESS
It was AGREED that the Work Programme (Agenda Item 4, Minute no.11 refers) be considered
after “Review of Documentation” (Agenda Item 5) and “Due Diligence” (Agenda item 6).

8.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
In speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor D Green requested, on behalf
of residents and in the interests of transparency, that the press and public be not
excluded for consideration of “Due Diligence” (Agenda Item No. 6 and Minute No. 9 refers).
Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager, advised that the advice
note on due diligence should be taken as a public document. However, the advice note
referred to exhibited exempt reports and appendices that had been considered by the
Cabinet and the Council in 2009 in private session. Consequently, officers did not have
the authority to change their status. In contrast, the Task and Finish Group as a properly
constituted Sub Committee of Overview & Scrutiny Panel did have the power to decline
to resolve to exclude the press and public during the consideration of the exempt reports
and appendices, thereby bringing them into the public domain. Nevertheless, the Task
& Finish Group should be reluctant to take irreversible decisions binding on the Council
as a whole. In response to Members’ queries, he stated that he did not consider that an
open discussion of the documentation at this meeting would prejudice the Council’s legal
position in relation to the Development Agreement – with the exception of the 2009
Deposit Agreement which was and remained a confidential document.
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Harrison, it was
AGREED to consider all the information relating to the item on “Due Diligence” (as
appended to the private agenda) in open session.
Due Diligence was then considered by the Group.

Page 1

2
9.

DUE DILIGENCE
In answer to Members’ queries, Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory S
[...]
nd
any of its funders;

iii.

The Group had no evidence that due diligence had been carried out in a
meaningful way.

It was AGREED that, under agenda item 4 – “To Agree a Work Programme for 20132014” (minute no. 11 refers) consideration be given to inviting the S.151 Officer to a
future meeting of the Group for the purpose of giving evidence.
ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
The meeting adjourned for 5 minutes.
THE MEETING THEN RESUMED

Page 2

3
10.

REVIEW OF DOCUMENTATION
During discussion, reference was made to:
a) Paragraph 7 of the officers’ commentary, stating that:
“The Council will have the right to terminate the site leases for breach of the
Development Agreement which SFP fails to remedy …”.
b) Paragraph 7 of the summary report, dated 19 October 2006, by Eversheds,
setting out provisions relating to the termination of the Development Agreement.
The Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager, stated that in his view the
opinion contained in the summary report from Eversheds concerning the ability of
the Council to terminate the site leases was unaffected by the 2009 variations to
the Development Agreement as these did not directly affect the site leases. He
then summarised the 2009 variations to the 2006 Development Agreement as:



the Developer being able to provide a £1 million cash deposit instead of
the £5m Performance Bond;
the Developer no longer being required to build the hotel first; and
the Council extending the time for completion of the development to 28
February 2014 (with the discretion to extend time for completion for a
further three years).

c) Paragraph 1.10 of the report to Cabinet on 7 May 2009 which inferred that the
site leases did not have the same protection as the freehold.
The Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager stated that if the Development
Agreement was terminated the developer would lose the right to further develop the
site thus rendering the site leases unmarketable. In addition the Council was no
longer proposing to transfer the
[...]
ion be taken in
relation to further varying the Development Agreement, but that any
recommendation in that regard be made to Council for final decision”;

was, upon being put to the meeting, declared CARRIED.
11.

TO AGREE A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013-2014
It was AGREED:
1. THAT the S. 151 Officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the Group in
order to answer questions;
2. THAT that meeting takes place in 4 to 5 weeks’ time;
3. THAT the Chairman emails Group Members as soon as possible, requesting that
questions to be put to the S.151 Officer be submitted to him within 2 weeks of the
date of his email;
4. THAT, when responding to the Chairman’s email, Group Members select, “Reply
All”;
5. THAT the Chairman collates all Members’ questions and forwards them to the
S.151 Officer as soon as possible after the 2-week period has expired.
6. THAT assurance be given at the next meeting of the Group that legal advice is
under way.
7. THAT the Group considers inviting evidence in private session from a
representative of the Friends of Ramsgate Seafront;
8. THAT the Group considers seeking evidence from Members of Cabinet at the
time the Development Agreement and Deed of Variation were entered into and
also the former Director of Regeneration Services;
9. THAT the Group consults with residents on any future options for the Pleasurama
site.
Meeting concluded : 9.00 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

PLEASURAMA SITE DEVELOPMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
To:

Pleasurama Site Development Review TFG – 31 October 2013

Main Portfolio Area:

Operational Services

By:

Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Classification:

Unrestricted

Ward:

Eastcliffe Ward

Summary:

The report provides additional information and clarification
based on issues and questions raised at and following the
task and finish group meeting of 29th August 2013.

For Information

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

At the meeting of the Pleasurama Site Development Review Task & Finish Group
(TFG) on 29 August 2013, Members requested additional information on the
Pleasurama Site Development Agreement.

1.2

As part of this Members agreed to send questions to the Chair of the Task &
Finish Group, who would forward these to the Chief Executive. The written
responses to these questions have been tabulated as included as Annex 1 to the
report.

2.0

Other Action Points Updates

2.1

Members requested updates from the Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager
on issues raised at the previous meeting of the sub-group as set our below:
a)

Whether the draft letter from SBP Banque had ever been received as a final
version;

b)

Who wrote the document relating to the funding status and appraisal of the
development, at Annex 1 to the report to Council on 23 July 2009?

c)

The approximate date when Annex 4 (to the report that was considered at
the previous meeting of the TFG on 29 August 2013) – “Commentary from
TDC Officers on the content of Annex 1” - was written;

d)

Assurance be given at the next meeting of the Group that legal advice is
under way.

2.2

Updates on these issues will be provided at the meeting.

3.0

Options

3.1

Following assessment of the additional information provided Members may wish
to consider whether to call any further witnesses. At the previous meeting
Members had agreed the following:

Page 5

a)

THAT the Group considers inviting evidence in private session from a
representative of the Friends of Ramsgate Seafront;

b)

THAT the Group considers seeking evidence from Members of Cabinet at
the time the Development Agreement and Deed of Variation were entered
into and also the former Director of Regeneration Services;

c)

THAT the Group consults with residents on any future options for the
Pleasurama site.

Or
3.2

The sub-committee may want to draw up their conclusions and recommendations
for onward submission to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel.

4.0

Corporate Implications

4.1

Financial and VAT

4.1.1

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However some
costs will be incurred by Council in seeking external legal advice on this issue as
requested by members of the Group.

4.2

Legal

4.2.1

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. Members
requested that officers seek external legal advice. Such advice would need to be
reflected in future reports.

4.3

Corporate

4.4

Equity and Equalities

4.4.1

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report.

5.0

Recommendation

5.1

With reference to the options highlighted in Section 3.0 of the report; guidance is
sought from Members of the sub-committee on the way forward.

6.0

Decision Making Process

6.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel can set up a sub-committee to review any
matters relevant to the operations of Council or the District and develop
recommendations for submission to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel which if
agree, would be referred to the relevant decision maker and/or body.

Contact Officer:

Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186

Reporting to:

Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, Ext 7187

Annex List
Annex 1

Responses to questions raised by members through the Chair

Page 6

Background Papers
Title
None

Details of where to access copy
N/A

Corporate Consultation Undertaken
Finance
Legal

Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager
Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

3

2

1

External solicitors were used to validate the ability of Wetmore to
provide the agreed level of finance, and that a binding legal
agreement was in existence.

Answer
The offer letter was taken to still be valid as the date on the letter
indicated. No further check was made.

Draft Letter from SBP Banque to TDC page 186: Was This letter was not used by the Council to validate the position of
contact made with SBP Bank to check the authenticity the funders; instead ex
[...]
8).
At the top of the page there is a fax imprint dated 16
September at 14.37. The fax number is the SBP
Banqu fax number. This suggests to me that the letter
was drafted in England then faxed to the SBP Banque
on 8 September and then faxed by SBP Banque to
TDC on 16th September. I am unaware that bank
clients are able to draft or sign letters on their
bankers. This would undermine confidence in the
banking system and the due diligence process and
could suggest fraudulent collusion. Could you tell me
if Council officers checked these suspicious fax
imprints and if so what action was taken?
Richard Nicholson
Letter from Nat West Bank page 182: This letter
confirms that Nat West Bank would provide SFP
Ventures (UK) Ltd with a business development loan
of approximately £18 million. The loan offer was
made on 1 August 2007 and included a 2 year
repayment term. The report which included this due
Contact has been made with Natwest to check the validity of the
letter and although no written reply has been received, the Natwest
staff indicated that there was nothing to suggest that it was
fraudulent; and it was left with them to investigate and take action

See Ian Driver response no. 1

Point of information – the copy fax provided in the papers was not
fully reproduced and had cut off a portion of the date that the fax
was sent, which was actually shown as 16 Sept 08.
The fax number fits with it having been sent by Mr David Clark,
then of Prettys Solicitors, who were acting on behalf of the
developer and worked out of offices in Ipswich.

See above.

Page 11

3

2

diligence document went to Council of 23rd July 2009
so the offer was almost 2 years old at the time it was
considered by councillors. What steps did the Council
take to ensure that the Nat West offer was still valid,
or that Nat West would make a revised offer? Was
Nat West ever contacted by the Council about this
issue? My concern is that accepting a 2 year old letter
from the bank as evidence of funding is a 
[...]
h could have had serious repercussions. We
made a number of recommendations to the council to

3.

(other cabinet members were: R Nicholson, P Rollins, M Derrane,
K Gregory, M Harrison).

Cllr C Hart, Cllr D Green and Cllr I Johnston were all on the Cabinet
in 2002.

See above.

See above.

Don’t know - Officers who were party to the 2002 decisions are no
longer employed by the Council; and no records exist that refer to
this.
See above.

Page 14

7

6

From the above it is clear that the Audit Commission
found failings in the administration of the council,
which were not picked up by the 2002 Cabinet. Are
any Members of that 2002 Cabinet currently in a
position within TDC to make decisions on long-term
large development projects?
Can you confirm that expenses with regard to legal
work and documentation for this development have
so far been covered by the developer? If not, how
much has been paid by TDC? If known, what
percentage is this of the total bill?
Statements have been aired publicly regarding the
construction costs borne by the developer. Does TDC
have any proof of this expenditure? If so, how much
in total and has it been justified as reasonable?

strengthen the corporate governance arrangements,
which we set out in an action plan.” (Ref: TH004 The
Pleasurama Site Project Follow-up Report Date:
January 2005)

Over £600k has been spent on reinforcing the cliff facing wall; TDC
undertook this work which was paid for by the Developer.
Road and drainage works have been undertaken by the developer
– TDC have no detailed costs for these works.
Site works including laying the foundations – we do not have
detailed costs for these works.
A sum of £1 million has been paid to the council as a bond in
relation to the completion of the hotel.
There are professional fees for a significant number of aspects of
the development – but the council do not have the detailed costs of
these.
The developer has indicated that the total of these costs to be
between £4- £5m, but the

Minutes of the meeting


PLEASURAMA SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Hornus (Chairman); Councillors Binks, Campbell, 
Driver, Harrison, Marson and Nicholson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Johnston and D Green 
 

 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations received at the meeting. 
 

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Marson seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes. 
 

15. PLEASURAMA SITE DEVELOPMENT - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and asked Members to engage the CEx in following 
up on the written questions submitted by Members to the CEx to respond. Following up 
on his first Question, Councillor Driver asked whether officers had verified if the Natwest 
Bank offer letter which still had only two weeks before it expired was still valid by the time 
Council had agreed on the matter. In response, Sue McGonigal, CEx said that the offer 
letter was still valid. The developers were still trying to align all that was required to make 
a final decision. 
 
In a follow-up question, Councillor Driver wanted to know which solicitors were used by 
the Council, the instructions given by the solicitors and the cost of the legal advice. The 
CEx said that Prettys Solicitors were used. The Council did not hold information 
regarding the cost of the legal advice as this was paid for by the developer. Councillor 
Driver said that Prettys Solicitors were also acting on behalf of the developer; they could 
therefore have given misleading information to Council. Mr Harvey Patterson, Corporate 
& Regulatory Services Manager said that a solicitor would breach his or her professional 
code of conduct if they made a statement or representation they knew to be untrue. 
Accordingly, Prettys would have been under a duty to act honestly. CEx said that the 
Council would have checked the evidence regarding the ability of the funder to provide 
the funding for the project. 
 
Councillor Nicholson said that the letter from SFP Venture UK Ltd looked suspicious and 
should have been checked for validity. He said that the written responses given to his 
question was inadequate. In response the CEx said that the letter in question was not 
used as evidence. Instead the information used was the one provided by the solicitors 
which indicated that the funding was available. Eversheds Solicitors appointed by the 
Council confirmed this information with the developer’s solicitors. Councillor Driver said 
that Cabinet and Council reports that were used in making decisions regarding this issue 
did not advise Members to disregard the letter in question as Members could have been 
influenced by all the documents in the report. CEx said that the letter was still valid and 
relevant in giving a complete picture of the situation. 
 



2 
 

Mr Patterson also advised that Council officers would not have been given access to the 
funding agreement which was why the Council’s external solicitor was not given access 
either. However, the Council was entitled to rely on the honesty of the representations 
made by Prettys. Councillor Nicholson said that independent solicitors should have been 
used for the inspection of the documents that included financial documents. Members 
also acknowledged that members did not question the adequacy of the due diligence in 
2009. 
 
Councillor Binks acknowledged that in 2009 officers did not recommend the changes 
proposed to the Development Agreement. She also said that she personally did not think 
that Councillor Nicholson and Councillor Harrison were suitable to sit on the Task & 
Finish Group as they had been in the Cabinet that presided over the initial decision on 
the Pleasurama Site development. In response Councillor Harrison said that he was 
disappointed by the remarks regarding suitability of some Members on the Task & Finish 
Group. He said that the actual signing of the development agreement was done when a 
different Cabinet was in charge and if the original decision was not appropriate, that 
Cabinet should have corrected the situation. 
 
Some Members expressed their concern that there were no records regarding the 
decision of the Council to select the developer as the preferred developer, The Chief 
Executive said that what she meant when she indicated that there were no records was 
that there were no records in addition to those which had already been disclosed to the 
Task & Finish Group.  Councillor Harrison advised that the one of Cabinet Members then 
was Councillor Dennis Hart and not Councillor Clive Hart. Councillor Harrison said that 
there was a need for the Task & Finish Group to also look at the future regarding this 
issue under review. Councillor Driver said that the Audit Commission reports in 2003 and 
2004 had expressed concern regarding the way the development project had been 
managed by the Council. 
 
Mr Patterson indicated that officers were in a position to produce a set of documents 
which could be considered by the Sub-Group before referring it to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel. Some Members supported the proposal that that any new documents on 
the Pleasurama site be considered by the Sub-Group. They said that some important 
lessons should be learnt from the way the whole project had been managed thus far. 
Councillor Nicholson said that an officer report on the “Development Agreement and 
Leases” had been produced which was meant for Cabinet to consider at the November 
meeting. He said that Leader and Cabinet agreed that this report should not be 
considered by Cabinet. He said that the OSP Chairman had been approached for the 
Panel to consider the report and had rejected the suggestion.  
 
Councillor Nicholson asked why the OSP Chairman had been approached with such an 
offer. In response Mr Patterson advised that the report in question was still in draft form 
and was a reflection of what had been presented during the on going negotiations with 
the developer. If the OSP had considered this report; their recommendations would have 
been forwarded to Cabinet. He said that officers had been asked by the Cabinet to 
approach the Overview & Scrutiny Panel Chairman with a view to the Panel considering 
the report when it was ready and making recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Driver proposed that the report be considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel. He also proposed that the Sub-Group met as soon as was possible to consider 
the report and its related documents. Mr Patterson advised that the Sub-Group could 
make a recommendation that the Overview & Scrutiny Panel met to consider this report 
as part of a pre-decision scrutiny process. 
 
Other Members said that they were reluctant to consider this report. They said that the 
current Cabinet had to consider that report first and if necessary the Panel could call-in 
the decision. Councillor Harrison seconded the proposal by Councillor Driver that the 
Sub-Group met again to consider the report on the new proposals from the developer 



3 
 

and check if the proposals could get the Council out of its current situation. Councillor 
Campbell stated that members needed to be provided with the promised external legal 
advice as that would help Members understand the Council’s current legal position and 
future options. Mr Patterson confirmed that Council was awaiting that advice from Pinsent 
Masons solicitors. The Council had also instructed Pinsent Masons to advise in relation 
to the proposed changes to the development agreement. 
 
Councillor Marson said that it was unreasonable for the Council to have relied on bankers 
and solicitors during the verification of due diligence documents. She also considered 
that the Cabinet had disregarded the substantial recommendations that were forwarded 
to them previously by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Chief Executive also explained that consultation with the relevant portfolio-holder 
and wider consultation with the cabinet is normal practice before draft reports are 
finalised and presented to cabinet for decision. In the course of consultation it could be 
expected that reports would be subject to modification and amendment and in some 
cases a report might be withdrawn altogether. The draft report in relation to the proposed 
changes to the development agreement was no different. As it was still in draft form it 
would not appear on the agenda for the November cabinet meeting and in the meantime   
would be subject to amendment and revision as necessary. Mr Patterson also advised 
that because the report was still in draft form it was not in the possession and control of 
the Cabinet meaning that the Task & Finish Group was not entitled to be provided with a 
copy of the report at this stage. 
 
The Chairman thanked the CEx for her attendance at the meeting and providing further 
clarification to follow-up questions from Members. The Chairman summed up debate by 
indicating that the Sub-Group would receive a report back from the officers on the 
external legal advice and the next meeting date would be arranged as soon as the 
Council was in possession of that advice. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.25 pm 
 
 


